

Granted

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I L E D

NOV 12 1999

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

No. 99-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

CHAD WEISGRAM, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

MARLEY COMPANY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The
Eighth Circuit**

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

RICHARD H. MIDDLETON

1050 31st St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20007

(202) 965-3500

President, The Association

of Trial Lawyers of America

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE*

1050 31st St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20007

(202) 965-3500

Attorney for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN REMANDING THIS CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW, RATHER THAN FOR A NEW TRIAL 4

A. The District Court Correctly Denied Judgment As a Matter of Law Regardless of the Inadmissibility of Some Expert Testimony..... 4

B. The Lower Court’s Failure to Remand for New Trial Constituted Abuse of Discretion 9

1. Appellate courts, like trial courts, should consider all the evidence, including inadmissible evidence, in considering a motion for judgment as a matter of law. 9

2. Appellate courts should remand for a new trial determination where reversal is based on matters entrusted to the discretion of the trial judge..... 9

II. THE COURT’S ORDER OF JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW VIOLATED THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION AGAINST REEXAMINATION OF JURY FINDINGS..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	12
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....	4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4, 6, 13
<i>Douglass v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 956 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	12, 13
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	11, 14
<i>Hetzel v. Prince William County</i> , 523 U.S. 208, 118 S. Ct. 1210 (1998).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Pleasant Grove Health Care Ctr.</i> , 980 F.2d 692 (11th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Kinser v. Gehl Co.</i> , 184 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 119 S.Ct. 1167 (1999).....	11, 13
<i>Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>McKnight v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 1196 (8th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Midcontinent Broadcasting Co. v. North Central Airlines</i> , 471 F.2d 357 (8th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Const. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967).....	10
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	13
<i>Persinger v. Norfolk & Western Ry. Co.</i> , 920 F.2d 1185 (4th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Schudel v. General Electric Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 991 (9 th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S.Ct. 1560 (1998).....	8
<i>Sumitomo Bank v. Product Promotions, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , No. A3-95-103 (D.N.D., Sept. 4, 1997).....	6

CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const., amend vii.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 50(c).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 50(d).....	9, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles A. Wright and Kenneth A. Graham, Jr., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 5041, at 228-29 (1977).....	8
